PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6431179

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN NINO	05/12/2020
DAVID IVINSON	05/13/2020
DAVID TORY	05/13/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ECA MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS	
Street Address:	2193 ANCHOR COURT	
City:	NEWBURY PARK	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91320	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15583803
Application Number:	16536116

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (805)659-6813

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8056596800

Email: ip@fcoplaw.com

Correspondent Name: FERGUSON CASE ORR PATERSON

Address Line 1: 4550 E. THOUSAND OAKS BLVD., STE 250
Address Line 4: WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CALIFORNIA 91362

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ECAME.005PUS5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN J. PHILPOTT
SIGNATURE:	/Brian J. Philpott/
DATE SIGNED:	12/03/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=Tory_assignment#page1.tif

source=_NINO_IVINSON_Assignment_#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 054539 FRAME: 0495

506384423

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, John Nino, David Ivinson, and David Tory, citizens of United States of America, ("Assignors"), have made a certain new and useful invention entitled "GEARLESS SPRING WASHER HIGH TORQUE DEVICE" for which U.S. Patent Application No. 15/583,803 was filed May 1, 2017.

AND WHEREAS, ECA Medical Instruments, Inc., having a place of business at 2193 Anchor Court, Newbury Park, CA 91320. United States of America ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby self, assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, including the right to claim priority under 35 U.S.C § 119 and/or § 120; and the right to sue for past infringement, as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including said application and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, any international applications filed pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT), any national/regional phase applications filed from an international application pursuant to the PCT, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and all foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignors hereby agree not to execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Assignors will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignors and Assignee;

AND, Assignors request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to Assignee, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

John Nino	Date
	. · •,
David Ivinson	Date *
	13 MAY 2020
David Tmy	Date*

PATENT REEL: 054539 FRAME: 0496

ASSICNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, John Nino, David Ivinson, and David Tory, citizens of United States of America, ("Assignors"), have made a certain new and useful invention entitled "GEARLESS SPRING WASHER HIGH TORQUEDEVICE" for which U.S. Patent Application No. 15/583,803 was filed May 1, 2017.

AND WHEREAS, ECA Medical Instruments, Inc., having a place of business at 2193 Anchor Court, Newbury Park, CA 91320, United States of America ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignors bereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, including the right to claim priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119 and/or § 120, and the right to sue for past infringement, as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including said application and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, recraminations or extensions thereof, any international applications filed pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT), any national/regional phase applications filed from an international application pursuant to the PCT, and in and to any and all natents of the United States and all foreign countries which may be issued for said invention:

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignors bereby agree not to execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Assignors will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of Assignor, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as Assignor may doom necessary or destrable to perfect Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accrosing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covernant and agreement shall bind, and inuse to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignors and Assignee;

AND, Assignors request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to Assignee, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title, and inverest in and to said patent and the invention of Oped (pereby.

John Noy / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	05/13/2020 Date
David Tory	>

RECORDED: 12/03/2020

PATENT REEL: 054539 FRAME: 0497